Kabra & Associates, Cost Accountants have been appointed 
as the Cost Auditors of the Company for the Financial Year 2017-18 
by the Board of Directors, in its meeting held on 31st July, 2017, on 
the recommendation of the Audit Committee of the Company. The 
Board has fixed remuneration of Rs. 1,50,000/- (Rupees One Lac 
Fifty Thousand only) exclusive of applicable service tax and out-of-
pocket expenses.

In terms of Section 148 of the Companies Act, 2013 and the 
Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, the remuneration of 
the Cost Auditors fixed by the Board of Directors shall be ratified by

[...]

Directors in their respective meetings held on 31st July, 2017 
had recommended to the Members of the Company, fixation 
of Remuneration of Shri Suren Jain, Managing Director & CFO 
during his remaining period of tenure at the current Basic Pay of 
Rs. 11,70,000/- (Rupees Eleven Lacs Seventy Thousand only) in 
the existing Pay Scale of Rs. 4,00,000-40,000-6,00,000-60,000-
9,00,000-90,000-13,50,000.

(Annual increment to be given on 1st April, of every year).

Besides the mentioned Basic Salary, Shri Suren Jain shall also 
entitled to perquisites which may include accommodation/

[...]

�  The Nomination & Remuneration Committee and Board 
of Directors in their Meetings held on 31st July, 2017, had 
approved the fixation of remuneration for his remaining 
period of tenure of two years w.e.f. 12th January, 2018 to 
11th January, 2020.

(2)	 Past remuneration:

�  Rs. 11,70,000/- (Rupees Eleven Lac Seventy Thousand 
only) per month) in the pay scale of Rs. 4,00,000-40,000-
6,00,000-60,000-9,00,000-90,000-13,50,000

(3)	 Recognition or Awards:

Nil

(4)	 Job profile and his suitability:

�  As a Managing Director and CFO of the Company, he 
is responsible for arranging finance and management